Received 14 November 2023, accepted 8 December 2023, date of publication 13 December 2023,
date of current version 19 January 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3342713
Low Loss Wideband 4 × 4 Butler Matrix
Networks Based on Substrate Integrated
Waveguide for 5G Applications
YAQDHAN MAHMOOD HUSSEIN , MOHAMAD KAMAL A. RAHIM , (Senior Member, IEEE),
NOOR ASNIZA MURAD , (Senior Member, IEEE), AND HATEM ODAY HANOOSH

tions, the proposed 4 × 4 antenna Butler matrix has a new
approach for beamforming network designs with the achieved
characteristics.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Li, D. Wang, X. Niu, Y. Chai, L. Chen, L. He, X. Wu, F. Zheng,
T. Cui, and X. You, ‘‘mmWave communications for 5G: Implementation
challenges and advances,’’ Sci. China Inf. Sci., vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 1–19,
Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s11432-017-9262-8.
[2] W. Choi, K. Park, Y. Kim, K. Kim, and Y. Kwon, ‘‘A V -band
switched beam-forming antenna module using absorptive switch inte-
grated with 4× 4 Butler matrix in 0.13-µm CMOS,’’ IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 58, no. 12, pp. 4052–4059, Dec. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2010.2086472.
[3] F. Casini, R. V. Gatti, L. Marcaccioli, and R. Sorrentino, ‘‘A novel
design method for Blass matrix beam-forming networks,’’ in Proc.
Eur. Radar Conf., Oct. 2007, pp. 232–235, doi: 10.1109/EURAD.2007.
4404979.
[4] Y. J. Cheng, W. Hong, K. Wu, Z. Q. Kuai, C. Yu, J. X. Chen, J. Y. Zhou,
and H. J. Tang, ‘‘Substrate integrated waveguide (SIW) Rotman lens
and its Ka-band multibeam array antenna applications,’’ IEEE Trans.

larly polarized beam-steering antenna array with Butler matrix network,’’
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 10, pp. 1278–1281, 2011, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2011.2176903.
[7] C. Dall’Omo, T. Monediere, B. Jecko, F. Lamour, I. Wolk, and M. Elkael,
‘‘Design and realization of a 4 × 4 microstrip Butler matrix without any
crossing in millimeter waves,’’ Microw. Opt. Technol. Lett., vol. 38, no. 6,
pp. 462–465, Sep. 2003, doi: 10.1002/mop.11090.
[8] A. B. Guntupalli, T. Djerafi, and K. Wu, ‘‘Two-dimensional scanning
antenna array driven by integrated waveguide phase shifter,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 3, pp. 1117–1124, Mar. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2013.2292935.
[9] W. Hong, Z. H. Jiang, C. Yu, J. Zhou, P. Chen, Z. Yu, H. Zhang, B. Yang,
X. Pang, M. Jiang, Y. Cheng, M. K. T. Al-Nuaimi, Y. Zhang, J. Chen,
and S. He, ‘‘Multibeam antenna technologies for 5G wireless communi-
cations,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 6231–6249,
Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2712819.
[10] J.-W. Lian, Y.-L. Ban, C. Xiao, and Z.-F. Yu, ‘‘Compact substrate-
integrated 4 × 8 Butler matrix with sidelobe suppression for millimeter-
wave multibeam application,’’ IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 17, no. 5, pp. 928–932, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.
2825367.
[11] J.-W. Lian, Y.-L. Ban, Q.-L. Yang, B. Fu, Z.-F. Yu, and L.-K. Sun,
‘‘Planar millimeter-wave 2-D beam-scanning multibeam array antenna
fed by compact SIW beam-forming network,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1299–1310,Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.
2797873.
[12] J.-W. Lian, Y.-L. Ban, Z. Chen, B. Fu, and C. Xiao, ‘‘SIW folded
Cassegrain lens for millimeter-wave multibeam application,’’ IEEE Anten-
nas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 4, pp. 583–586, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2804923.
[13] S. Karamzadeh, V. Rafii, M. Kartal, and B. S. Virdee, ‘‘Compact and
broadband 4× 4 SIWButler matrix with phase and magnitude error reduc-
tion,’’ IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 25, no. 12, pp. 772–774,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2015.2496785.
[14] Q.-L. Yang, Y.-L. Ban, J.-W. Lian, Z.-F. Yu, and B. Wu, ‘‘SIW
Butler matrix with modified hybrid coupler for slot antenna array,’’
IEEE Access, vol. 4, pp. 9561–9569, 2016, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2016.
2645938.
[15] S. Kumari and S. Srivastava, ‘‘Losses inwaveguide and substrate integrated
waveguide (SIW) for Ku band: A comparison,’’ Int. J. Mod. Eng. Res.,
vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 53–57, 2013.